

No. 16-393

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.
PETITIONERS,

v.

MARC VEASEY, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS REPRESENTING
STATES IN THE FIFTH CIRCUIT
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
S. KYLE DUNCAN
MICHAEL T. WORLEY
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC, 20006
(202) 361-1061
GSchaerr@Schaerr-Duncan.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 4

I. In its reliance on the general correlation between poverty and race, the Fifth Circuit’s decision seriously misinterprets Section 2. 4

II. Under the Fifth Circuit’s interpretation, Section 2 would violate the Constitution. 17

III. By relying upon the general correlation between race and poverty, the Fifth Circuit’s approach jeopardizes a wide variety of heretofore uncontroversial voting regulations..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 26

APPENDIX: List of Amici 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	19
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2247 (2013)	9, 21
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metrop. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	18
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	14
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	17, 24
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	18
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	5, 18
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	21
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	7, 14, 15, 22
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	21

<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	25
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (2008)	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Irby v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	12
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	13
<i>League of United Latin Amer. Citizens v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Michigan State A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Johnson</i> , 833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	20
<i>N.C. NAACP v. McCrory</i> , No. 1:13-cv-658, 2016 WL 204481 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 15, 2016)	14
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	9, 11, 12
<i>One Wisconsin Institute v. Thomsen</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100178 (W.D. Wisc. Jul. 29, 2016)	23
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701, 731 (2007)	21

<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	7, 10, 12
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	20
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	passim
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	21

Statutes

2011 Tex. Gen. Laws 619.....	2
52 U.S.C. 10301	3, 7, 13
Tex. Health & Safety Code 191.0046(e).....	2
Tex. Transp. Code 521A.001.....	2

Legislative Materials

128 Cong. Rec. 14133 (1982).....	16
----------------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2	18
----------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Voter ID Laws</i> , NCSL (Sept. 26, 2016).....	11
